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Application - 19/01476/AS
Location - Newtown Railway Works, Newtown Road, Ashford, Kent, TN24 0PN
Proposal - Detailed application for a mixed-use development (1-18 storeys)

comprising;- (i) 7,440sqm of film/TV Studios with 7,125sqm associated
post-production offices (Use Class B1) and 3,830sq.m associated workshop
and media village (Use Class B1); (ii) 120 bedroom hotel (Use Class C1)
including 1,150sqm reception/ancillary space and food and beverage space,
500sqm restaurant, 360sqm leisure facilities and 449sqm event/conference
space; (iii) 62 serviced apartments (Use Class C3); (iv) a 336 space
multi-storey carpark; (v) change of use, internal and external alterations to
the listed Locomotive Shed buildings, including increasing the height by an
additional two-storeys, to provide 7,030sqm of flexible commercial
floorspace for use in connection with the film/tv studios (Use Class B1/ D1)
and 303 residential units (Use Class C3) comprising 130 x 1 bedroom and
173 x 2 bedroom units and 322 internal parking spaces; (vi) change of use,
internal and external alterations to listed Engine Shed building, including
increasing the height by an additional two storeys, to provide 1,050sqm
gym/restaurant (Use Class D2/A3) and 1,500sqm of commercial floorspace
(Use Class B1); (vii) change of use, internal and external alterations of the
Paint Shop building (114sqm), Acetylene Store (57sqm) and Clock Tower
(73sqm) listed buildings to provide ancillary uses to the film/TV studios; plus
associated infrastructure including open space, landscape and public realm
provision, external parking, servicing, pedestrian and vehicular access and
associated engineering, utilities and infrastructure works. 

Dear Roland, 

Thank you for the consultation on the above planning application.  This proposal has been
subject to extensive pre-application discussions with Kent County Council Highways and
Transportation to agree the scope of the submitted of the Transport Assessment, access
arrangements for the site, levels of car parking and traffic impact of the proposed development.
Nonetheless I have the following comments to make on the planning application:-

Transport Assessment

General - The proposed access arrangements for the site need to be subject to a Stage 1 Road
Safety Audit together with a Designer's Response by PBA.  This includes the signalised main
access by the clocktower, the HGV access and the residential access via Samuel Peto Way.



The proposed traffic signal scheme over the hump back bridge on Crowbridge Road should
also be subject to a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit. 

Paragraph 3.7.2 (Servicing) - It is not clear how the proposed residential aspect of the site will
be served by refuse vehicles.  Vehicle tracking for an 11.35 metre long refuse vehicle therefore
needs to be submitted to show how it will serve this element of the site. 

Paragraph 4.1.9 (Parking) - The residential aspect of the site requires 364 parking spaces.
This is based on standards of 1 space per unit together with 0.2 visitor spaces which has been
previously agreed with the applicant.  However, the accommodation schedule in Figure 3.1 on
page 10 states that 354 parking spaces are being provided.  Please clarify with the applicant as
to which parking provision is being provided on site. 

Section 4.2 (Parking Accumulation Study) - KCC Highways and Transportation is accepting a
total parking provision of 354 spaces for the land uses beside the residential units.  This is more
than the parking accumulation study which suggests a maximum demand of 320 spaces
between 1 and 2pm.  However, in order to ensure that parking is contained within the site, the
applicant is required to provide parking restrictions in the form of double yellow lines along
Newtown Road from the existing double yellow lines up to the junction with Samuel Peto Way.
A plan therefore should be produced by the applicant showing the provision of these double
yellow lines.

Table 4.1 - The parking provision for the residential uses is suggested as 362 spaces which is
again different to the accommodation schedule.    

Table 4.4 (Cycle Parking) - A total of 485 bicycle parking spaces are being provided on-site but
these have not been specifically marked up on the site layout plan and so it is difficult to
understand where exactly these are being provided.  A separate plan should therefore be
provided showing the location of the cycle parking spaces.  KCC Highways and Transportation
would expect all of the residential cycle parking spaces to be secured and covered.  The
commercial cycle parking spaces should be covered as a minimum. 

Table 6.1 (TEMPRO Growth Factors) - The 2019-2030 growth factor is incorrect and the
correct figure should be supplied.  Please ask the applicant to clarify if the correct growth factor
has been used for all junction capacity assessments in Section 9 of the Transport Assessment.

Section 6.3 (Committed Development) - The list of committed developments is acceptable.

Section 7 (Permitted Traffic Generation) - The permitted traffic generation is acceptable based
on the existing lawful planning use that was used in the previous planning application for the
site (05/01798/AS) together with a 30% traffic reduction as a result of the Samuel Peto Way
development as the Samuel Peto Way development accounts for roughly 30% of the whole
site.  

Paragraph 8.17 (Traffic Generation and Distribution) - The proposed use of the serviced
apartments will need to be controlled in such a way that they are only used by employees
associated with the film studios and associated uses.  This is because the Transport
Assessment has not allocated any traffic movements with the serviced apartments.  They
therefore cannot be let for the general market or via holiday accommodation web-sites such as
AirBnB.   

Paragraph 8.1.12 (Trip rate for the commercial constituent) - The proposed trip rate is too low
as it based on TRICS sites with a far greater population range than Ashford with likely lower
levels of car ownership and better public transport links.  Sites only with a population range of



up to 125,000 within 5 miles should be used for this TRICS assessment.  This alters the trip
rate for the commercial uses slightly to a total of 69 movements in the AM peak (57 arrivals and
12 departures) and 57 movements in the PM Peak (9 arrivals and 48 departures).  The
applicant should therefore amend the TRICS assessment, total trip rate and residual trip rate
accordingly.  I am happy to discuss this matter in more detail with the applicant.   

Section 8.5 (Trip Distribution) - It is not appropriate to further reduce traffic flows of the network
as a result of a travel plan for the proposed development.  The travel plan is currently not of a
sufficient detail in order for KCC to ascertain whether or not it will lead to any modal shift.
Furthermore, there are currently no implementable measures in the Travel Plan and so
therefore the trip distribution and resultant junction capacity assessments will not be assessed
with the travel plan scenarios for robustness purposes.  

Paragraph 9.1.8 (Junction Capacity Assessment) - The junction of Samuel Peto Way and
Newtown Road also needs to be subject to a junction capacity assessment because the
proposed 303 residential units will be be directly served off Samuel Peto Way.  

Section 9.2 (Site Access) - The junction capacity assessment for the proposed signal junction
onto Newtown Road demonstrates that there will be sufficient capacity for a 2030 future year
scenario with development.  This is acceptable to KCC Highways and Transportation. 

Section 9.3 (Priority roundabout of A2042 Ave Jacques Faucheux / A2042 Bad Munstereifel
Road / Malcolm Sergeant Road) - The junction capacity assessment demonstrates that in a
2030 baseline future year scenario the roundabout will operate in excess of capacity in both the
AM and PM peaks.  The capacity will slightly worsen as a result of the proposed development.  

Kent County Council has been informed by Ashford Borough Council that pooling restrictions
are due to be removed as of 1st September 2019.
The maximum impact on this roundabout from the development is 36 movements in the PM
Peak as set out in the turning flow diagrams. 

The promoters of the Waterbrook Park site have devised an enlarged signalised roundabout
scheme together with a left hand filter lane from Romney Marsh Road onto Bad Munstereifel
Road. This scheme has also been subject to an independent Stage 1 Road Safety Audit. An
outline scheme cost of £6,181,391 has been identified of which £1 million has been secured
from the Waterbrook Park development and £105,083 secured from the Park Farm South East
development . The County Council has identified 4 further sites that can contribute towards this
improvement as they will have a significant effect on this roundabout:
1. Court Lodge (Policy S3 of the Local Plan)
2. Kingsnorth Green (Policy S4 and 55 of the Local Plan)
3. Finberry (Policy S15 of the Local Plan)
4.  Land South of Brockman's Lane (Policy S45 of the Local Plan)

The identified number of vehicle movements at the Maclolm Sergeant roundabout in the PM
peak period (this is the worst peak in terms of capacity) because of these sites has been
identified by Kent County Council as below:
 Court Lodge – 217 movements
 Kingsnorth Green – 195 movements
 Finberry – 64 movements
 Land South of Brockman's Lane - 16 movements

Based on a total of 36 movements being generated from this site a contribution of £346,112  is
required on a pro-rata basis based on the outstanding funding gap of £5,076,308.



Section 9.4 (Priority roundabout of Ave Jacques Faucheux A2042 / Norman Road / Kimberley
Walk) - The junction capacity assessment for the recently upgraded roundabout junction
demonstrates that there will be sufficient capacity for a 2030 future year scenario with
development.  This is acceptable to KCC Highways and Transportation. 

Section 9.5 (Signal controlled junction of A2042 Ave Jacques Fauchuex / Newtown Road) - The
junction capacity assessment for the recently upgraded signal junction demonstrates that there
will be sufficient capacity for a 2030 future year scenario with development.  This is acceptable
to KCC Highways and Transportation. 

Section 9.6 (Signal controlled junctions of Station Approach / A2042 Station Road / Elwick
Road and of Victoria Road / Beaver Road / A2042 Ave Jacques Faucheux) - The junction
capacity assessment demonstrates that in a 2030 baseline future year scenario the signal
junction will operate in excess of capacity in both the AM and PM peaks.  The capacity will
worsen as a result of the proposed development particularly on the Station Road left / ahead
arm in both the AM and PM Peaks, Station access in the AM Peak and Beaver Bridge ahead /
right in both the AM and PM Peaks. 

As such a mitigation scheme for this signal junction is required.  This junction has been
discussed with colleagues in the traffic signals team at KCC Highways and Transportation who
note that the junction has not been correctly modelled as per the as-built drawing of the junction
shows that the Beaver Road arm of the junction runs in stage four (all movements, ahead, left
and right) whereas currently the right hand turn from Beaver Road runs at Stage 2 and the left
and straight on runs as Stage 1.  The junction should therefore be re-modelled accordingly.  My
colleague Paul Thrower can be contacted to obtain a copy of the as built drawing and the traffic
signal controller specification.  Please note that there is a charge for the applicant to obtain this
data.  The applicant is therefore required to re-visit the proposed mitigation.  There are current
safety issues with this junction with traffic blocking the junction as a result of queuing from the
station access signal junction. It is felt that a box junction at the Victoria Road / Beaver Road
junction will prevent any further blocking of this junction and should be provided as part of this
development.

Section 9.7 (Signal Junction of A2070 / The Boulevard) - The junction capacity assessment
demonstrates that in a 2030 baseline future year scenario the signal junction will operate in
excess of capacity in both the AM and PM peaks. The only arm of this junction that is currently
within the ownership of KCC Highways and Transportation is the The Boulevard arm.  The
development is particularly affecting the Boulevard Left Ahead Right arm in the PM peak with
the average delay increasing by 43 seconds and the mean max queue increasing by 17
vehicles.  As such a mitigation scheme for this signal junction is required. 

Section 9.8 (Priority roundabout of Crowbridge Road / The Courtyard / The Long Barrow / The
Boulevard) - The junction capacity assessment for the roundabout junction demonstrates that
there will be sufficient capacity for a 2030 future year scenario with development.  This is
acceptable to KCC Highways and Transportation. 

Section 9.9 (Priority roundabout of The Boulevard / Hall Avenue / Monument Way)  - The
junction capacity assessment for the roundabout junction demonstrates that there will be
sufficient capacity for a 2030 future year scenario with development.  This is acceptable to KCC
Highways and Transportation. 

Section 10.1 (Crowbridge Road Humpback Bridge) - The applicant is promoting a traffic signal
scheme at this location comprising of a three arm junction with the Gladstone Road arm as
southbound only, stopping up Gladstone Road northbound at the north end.  This scheme also



involves road widening along the northern carriageway of Crowbridge Road from the junction
with Mead Road to up to 0.5m to the southbound signal stop-line.  The road widening will result
in approximately a 5.5m wide carriageway which is adequate to allow a 16.5m long articulated
vehicle to pass a line of large SUVs.  The proposals also include a formal pedestrian crossing
and footway on the north side of the humpback bridge, completing an existing missing footway
link.  A small section of parking restrictions will be required on Gladstone Road as shown on
drawing number 44922_5501_016 Revision B which is available to view in Appendix EE of the
Transport Assessment. This will result in the removal of approximately 3 on-street parking
spaces on Gladstone Road.  It should be noted that no-one has a right to park on the highway
and these parking restrictions are required to provide a safe operation of the proposed traffic
signal junction. 

Nonetheless KCC Highways and Transportation have requested the applicant to undertake a
parking beat survey of Gladstone Road.  This was undertaken on Wednesday 11th and
Thursday 12th September and can be found in Appendix FF of the Transport Assessment.
This shows that approximately 90% of space along each side of Gladstone Road is utilised.  On
average the surveys found that three vehicle spaces are available on Gladstone Road and so
therefore the scheme should not result in any loss of parking amenity for existing residents
whilst still maintaining access for refuse vehicles into Gladstone Road.  A Stage 1 Road Safety
Audit needs to be undertaken by the applicant for the proposed traffic signal scheme.  KCC
Highways and Transportation has costed the submitted scheme and the total scheme cost is
approximately £185,000.  This should be secured through the necessary Section 106
agreement for the site and should be payable prior to the commencement of development
on-site.  The development of the Klondyke Works site has yet to commence and so KCC
Highways and Transportation is prepared to enter into a payback mechanism whereby when
this development comes forward the Section 106 money received from the Klondyke Works site
will be paid directly back to the applicant.     

This traffic signal scheme provides adequate capacity for a 2030 future year scenario with
development and is therefore acceptable in principle to KCC Highways and Transportation. 

Section 10.3 (Bellamy Gurner Scheme) - A mitigation scheme has been proposed for this
junction in the form of changing the staging order.  However this has resulted in a worsening in
capacity on The Boulevard right arm with an increase in delay of 42 seconds and an increase in
queuing of 6 vehicles.  The mitigation scheme should be altered to provide additional capacity
on this arm of the junction. 

Section 10.5 (Improved Road Signage) - The applicant is agreeing to additional road signage
from the A2070 to the site.  This is supported in principle by KCC Highways and Transportation
and should be subject to a planning condition requiring further details of improved signage to be
submitted.

Section 10.6 (Local Parking Amenity Protection) - There is currently an issue with unsafe
vehicle parking on Samuel Peto Way with residents parking cars at 45 and 90 degree angles in
the parallel parking bays and also parking over the 3 metre wide footway / cycleway blocking
access for pedestrians and cyclists.  This is unacceptable and is a highway safety issue and
needs to be addressed as part of this planning application given that the proposed residential
development will be served off Samuel Peto Way and lead to a significant intensification in the
use of Samuel Peto Way.  It is KCC Highways and Transportation view that Samuel Peto Way
should be subject to a restricted parking zone with parking only in marked bays and no parking
outside of these bays.  You should therefore consult the parking services team at Ashford
Borough Council regarding these proposals as they will be responsible for enforcing any
restricted parking zone.  They will be best placed to advise on the required Section 106
contribution for the investigation and introduction of a restricted parking zone.  This is required



to provide a safe pedestrian, cycle and vehicle access into the application site.   

Section 10.7 (Bus Facility Improvements) - Stagecoach East Kent will respond on
improvements to bus service provision required as a result of this development.  KCC Highways
and Transportation notes that the applicant will improve local bus facilities by adding raised
kerbs and shelters to the existing stop on Newtown Road and the two stops on Alfred Road.
Further details of these required improvements should be subject to an appropriately worded
planning condition rather than being part of the Section 106 legal agreement. 

Section 11 (Travel Plan) - The required detailed Framework Travel Plan should be secured
through the Section 106 legal agreement.  The Local Highway Authority will require a robust
monitoring regime over a 5 year period (with the first monitoring period taking place six months
post first occupation of the site) so that the number of movements associated with the
development can be assessed yearly over a 5 year period to ensure that the actual number of
movements is not greater than those predicted in the Transport Assessment. Therefore on-site
multi-modal counts will be required at the vehicle and pedestrian site access points at yearly
periods over that 5 year monitoring period. Upon final occupation of the last dwelling on-site,
the applicant will be required to undertake a fully complaint TRICS survey for the site. This
should be sent to TRICS for validation to enable this site to be uploaded to the TRICS
database. The travel plan should be secured through the proposed Section 106 legal
agreement together with a £5,000 monitoring fee (£1,000 per annum over a 5 year period) so
that KCC Highways and Transportation can effectively monitor the travel plan to ensure that the
initial trip rates are met.

The travel plan should also be updated to include a commitment for each household to have the
option of a cycle voucher towards a new bicycle from a local bike shop or the choice of a 3
month free bus pass on the Stagecoach East Kent network, up to the value of £100 per
dwelling. Given the relatively sustainable location of the site it is also felt that a car club should
be provided on site. The applicant should therefore discuss the potential for a car club to be
provided on site with the various car club operators. 

Site Layout Plan (19.020.100.03 Revision P1)

The parallel parking spaces in the railway sheds do not meet minimum size requirements of 2.7
metres in width as they are obstructed by piers supporting the building.  This is likely to make
the spaces unusable and therefore a different design solution for these spaces needs to be
found. 

The Local Highway Authority is more than happy to meet to discuss these issues further with
the applicant.

Electric vehicle charging points must be provided at a rate of 10% active and 10% passive if the
parking spaces are being provided on a communal basis. No details have been provided by the
applicant of electric charging points.

Motorycle parking parking spaces should also be provided at a rate of 1 space + 1 space for
every 20 car parking spaces provided. 

Notes:
The Highway Authority will not adopt the access roads serving the site as it is not in the public
interest to adopt these roads.



Yours faithfully

Matt Hogben
Principal Transport & Development Planner


